
IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

DELAWARE VALLEY FIELD SERVICES,
Employer-Below/Appellant,
v.
SAUL MELGAR-RAMIREZ,
Claimant-Below/Appellee.

No. 556, 2012

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
C.A. No. 12A-01-007-JOH

**BRIEF FOR THE ACLU OF DELAWARE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Richard H. Morse (No. 531)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 603
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 654-5326

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Garrett B. Moritz (No. 5646)
Benjamin J. Schladweiler (No. 4601)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Delaware*

December 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT BAR UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS INJURED ON THE JOB FROM RECEIVING WORKERS' COMPENSATION.....	2
A. The Delaware Workers' Compensation Act.....	3
B. The Act's Definition of "Employee"	4
C. Federal Regulation of Immigration and the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986	7
D. IRCA Does Not Preempt the Delaware Workers' Compensation Act.....	8
E. IRCA Does Not Render Employment Relationships Void.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Air Mod Corp. v. Newton</i> , 215 A.2d 434 (Del. 1965)	15-16 n.3
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8
<i>Amoah v. Mallah Mgmt., LLC</i> , 866 N.Y.S.2d 797 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	12
<i>Baker v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31741522 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 27, 2002).....	3
<i>Bollinger Shipyards, Inc. v. Director, Office Worker’s Compensation Programs</i> , 604 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2010)	11-12
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 321 (Del. 2012)	5
<i>Chellen v. John Pickle Co.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	11
<i>Cherokee Indus., Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 84 P.3d 798 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003)	6
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	7
<i>Coma Corp. v. Kansas Dep’t of Labor</i> , 154 P.3d 1080 (Kan. 2007).....	6, 13
<i>Cont’l PET Techs., Inc. v. Palacias</i> , 604 S.E.2d 627 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	6, 12-13
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.</i> , __ A.3d __, 2012 WL 5869431 (Del. Nov. 20, 2012)	4

<i>Correa v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2003).....	12
<i>Curiel v. Envtl. Mgmt. Servs. (MS)</i> , 655 S.E.2d 482 (S.C. 2007)	12
<i>Delaware Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 1073 (Del. 2006)	10-11
<i>Design Kitchen & Baths v. Lagos</i> , 882 A.2d 817 (Md. Ct. App. 2005).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Doe v. Kansas Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 90 P.3d 940 (Kan. 2004).....	13
<i>Dowling v. Slotnik</i> , 712 A.2d 396 (Conn. 1998)	6, 12, 15
<i>Estate of Watts v. Blue Hen Insulation</i> , 902 A.2d 1079 (Del. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Felix v. State ex rel. Wyoming Workers’ Safety & Comp. Div.</i> , 986 P.2d 161 (Wyo. 1999).....	6
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Frank C. Sparks Co. v. Huber Baking Co.</i> , 96 A.2d 456 (Del. 1953)	3
<i>Gates v. Rivers Constr. Co.</i> , 515 P.2d 1020 (Alaska 1973).....	7, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Performance Painting, Inc.</i> , 258 P.3d 1098 (N.M. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Hagl v. Jacob Stern & Sons, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 779 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	5

<i>Hill v. Moskin Stores, Inc.</i> , 165 A.2d 447 (Del. 1960)	3
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	9, 10, 11-12
<i>Irwin v. State Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 125 A.2d 505 (Del. Orph. 1956).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Mecca Farms, Inc.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 601 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Neme</i> , 281 S.E.2d 869 (Va. 1981).....	15
<i>Reinforced Earth Co. v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 749 A.2d 1036 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Integrity Contracting</i> , 38 So.3d 511 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Ruiz v. Belk Masonry Co.</i> , 559 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Safeharbor Emp'r Servs. I, Inc. v. Cinto Velazquez</i> , 860 So.2d 984 (Fla. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. Eagle Alloy Inc. (Michigan)</i> , 658 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Tarango v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</i> , 25 P.3d 175 (Nev. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. McQuilkin</i> , 78 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Wet Walls, Inc. v. Ledezma</i> , 598 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	13

<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
--	----

RULES AND STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981	5
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301(10)	4, 5, 14
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2304	3
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2306(a)	5 n.2
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2371	3
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2372	3
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3314(10)(a)	5
DEL. CONST., art. I, § 9	5
H.R. REP. NO. 99-682[I], <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649	2, 7, 9
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	7
U.S. CONST., art. VI, cl. 2	8
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 403(a)(2), 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	7

Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, § 2, 23 Stat. 332 (1885).....7, 14

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 27-14-102(a)(vii) (1996)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 C.J.S. ALIENS § 168 (Dec. 2012)5

Department of Labor, Employment Standards

Administration, Wage and Hour Division, “Fact Sheet
48: Application of U.S. Labor Laws to Immigrant
Workers: Effect of *Hoffman Plastics* decision on laws
enforced by the Wage and Hour Division,” *available at*
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs48.htm>
(revised July 2008).....11
